

No. 20-18

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID P. BURNS
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General

ERICA L. ROSS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ANDREW C. NOLL
Attorney
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 4

Argument..... 7

 I. An officer in hot pursuit based on probable cause to arrest for a misdemeanor may reasonably continue pursuit when the suspect leads him into a residence 8

 A. This Court has recognized hot pursuit of a fleeing suspect as an exigent circumstance that can justify warrantless entry into a home 8

 B. The considerations that support the hot-pursuit rule apply in the misdemeanor context ... 16

 C. Petitioner’s objections to applying the hot-pursuit rule to misdemeanors are unsound..... 22

 II. The warrantless garage entry in this case was reasonable under the circumstances and constitutionally permissible 30

Conclusion 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Atwater v. City of Lago Vista, 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....11, 18, 24, 25, 26

Berkemer v. McCarty, 468 U.S. 420 (1984)..... 19

Birchfield v. North Dakota, 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)..... 23

Brigham City v. Stuart, 547 U.S. 398 (2006) 8, 13, 23, 28

California v. Hodari D., 499 U.S. 621 (1991) 12

Chimel v. California, 395 U.S. 752 (1969)..... 16

City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan, 575 U.S. 600 (2015)..... 21

City of Middletown v. Flinchum, 765 N.E.2d 330 (Ohio 2002)..... 17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Jewett</i> , 31 N.E.3d 1079 (Mass. 2015).....	12
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	16
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	26
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 571 U.S. 292 (2014)	15
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	29
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014).....	21
<i>Hibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	13
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	20, 23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	15
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	8, 23, 30
<i>Magruder v. United States</i> , 62 A.3d 720 (D.C. 2013).....	19
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	16
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	13, 15
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	8
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	23
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	15
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	21, 23
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019).....	14, 20
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	24
<i>People v. Lloyd</i> , 265 Cal. Rptr. 422 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989)	4
<i>People v. Simmons</i> , 569 N.E.2d 591 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)	14
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Scher v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 251 (1938).....	9, 22
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	11, 12, 29
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , (1604) 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B.).....	26
<i>Smith v. Stoneburner</i> , 716 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).....	16, 17, 23
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 840 P.2d 1061 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992)	14
<i>State v. Legg</i> , 633 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 2001).....	11
<i>State v. Ricci</i> , 739 A.2d 404 (N.H. 1999).....	12
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	14, 19, 23, 26
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011), overruled by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	12
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	18, 24, 29
<i>Trent v. Wade</i> , 776 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2015)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501(1972)	25
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998)	29
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	19
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	11
<i>Vale v. Louisiana</i> , 399 U.S. 30 (1970)	23
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	19, 24
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	18
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	10
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	16, 20, 23
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 425 (1908)	25
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	26
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Cal. Penal Code:	
§ 148(a)(1) (West 2014)	4, 28, 31
§ 415(1) (West 2020)	25
§ 836.6 (West 2008).....	25
Cal. Veh. Code:	
§ 2800(a) (West 2015)	4, 31
§ 23152(d) (West Supp. 2014)	1
§ 40000.7(a)(2) (West 2014).....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. §16-3-303 (2020)	14
Iowa Code § 321J.10.3 (2020)	15
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 276, § 2B (2015).....	14
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 4.1.....	14
Rule 4(b)(1)(A).....	14
Miscellaneous:	
American Law Institute, Code of Criminal Procedure (1930).....	25
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Police Vehicle Pursuits, 2012-2013</i> (May 2017), https://www. bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/pvp1213.pdf	12, 30
1 Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace, and Parish Officer</i> (14th ed. 1780)	24
4 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (6th ed. 1681)	25, 26
2 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)	25
9 Earl of Halsbury et al., <i>The Laws of England</i> (1909).....	25
2 William Hawkins & Thomas Leach, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (6th ed. 1787)	24

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (5th ed. 2012):	
Vol. 2	14
Vol. 3	14
2 Frederick Pollock & Frederic William Maitland, <i>The History of English Law</i> (2d ed. 1909).....	24
Horace L. Wilgus, <i>Arrest Without a Warrant</i> , 22 Mich. L. Rev. 798 (1924).....	25
Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department</i> (Aug. 10, 2016), https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/883296/download	30
Civil Rights Div. & U.S. Att’y’s Office of N. Dist. of Ill., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Chicago Police Department</i> (Jan. 13, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/925846/download	30
